

No. 14-35250

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DEER CREEK VALLEY NATURAL RESOURCE
CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT,
Defendant-Appellee,
and

MURPHY COMPANY,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

SAM HIRSCH
Acting Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:
BRIAN PERRON
*Office of the Regional Solicitor
Pacific Northwest Region
U.S. Department of the Interior
Portland, OR 97205*

DAVID C. SHILTON
EVELYN S. YING
*Attorneys, Appellate Section
Environment & Natural
Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-4786
evelyn.ying@usdoj.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Glossary	viii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	4
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
A. FLPMA and Oregon & California Railroad and Coos Bay Wagon Road Grant Lands Act.	4
B. NEPA.....	5
II. Factual Background.....	7
A. The Deer North Vegetation Management Project and Timber Sale.	7
B. Administrative Process.	8
C. District Court Proceedings.....	13
Summary of Argument	14
Standard of Review.....	16
Argument.....	17
I. The BLM Authorized the Deer North Timber Sale in Conformance with FLPMA.....	17
A. Survey and Manage Direction for the Red Tree Vole.....	18

B.	The Deer North Sale Comports with the BLM’s Survey and Manage Direction for the Red Tree Vole.....	22
1.	The BLM resurveyed previously identified vole nest sites and properly managed all known sites.	22
2.	The BLM reasonably interpreted and applied Survey and Manage requirements for the vole.	25
II.	The BLM Took a “Hard Look” at Environmental Impacts on Red Tree Voles under NEPA.	30
A.	The BLM Adequately Considered Impacts on Red Tree Voles in the Deer North EA.	31
B.	The Association’s Arguments Were Waived and in any Event Are Meritless.	33
III.	The BLM Considered a Reasonable Range of Alternatives under NEPA.	40
	Conclusion	49
	Statement of Related Cases	
	Certificate of Compliance	
	Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. EPA,
540 U.S. 461 (2004) 17

Alaska Env’tl. Ctr. v. Kempthorne,
457 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2006) 44

*California ex rel. Imperial Cnty. Air Pollution Control Dist. v. U.S.
Dep’t of the Interior*, 2014 WL 3766720 (9th Cir. 2014) 36

Cascadia Wildlands v. Bureau of Land Management,
2012 WL 6738275 (D. Or. Dec. 21, 2012) 39

Center for Biological Diversity v. Salazar,
706 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2013).....16

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....31

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar,
695 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2012) 40, 41

Dep’t of Trans. v. Public Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004) 30

Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton,
626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010) 35, 36

Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
697 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2012) 16, 40, 41, 45

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
329 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 29

Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.,
378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004)7

Headwaters, Inc. v. BLM,
914 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1990) 5, 43, 45

Hillis v. Heineman,
626 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2010) 33

Idaho Cmty. Action Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008) 40, 41

In re Am. West Airlines,
217 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 33

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981(9th Cir. 2008) (*en banc*)..... 16, 17

*League of Wilderness Defenders Blue Mountains Biodiversity
Project v. Allen*, 615 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 40

Liberles v. County of Cook,
709 F.2d 1122 (7th Cir.1983) 34

Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 48

National Steel Corp. v. Golden Eagle Ins. Co.,
121 F.3d 496 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 33

Native Ecosystems Council v. Weldon,
697 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 6, 29, 31, 41

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005) 40, 41, 43, 45

Neighbors of Cuddy Mtn. v. Alexander,
303 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2002) 6

N. Idaho Cmty. Action Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp,
545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008) 40

N. Plains Res. Council v. Lujan,
874 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1989) 43

N. Alaska Env’tl. Ctr. v. Kempthorne,
457 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2006) 45

Northwest Env’tl. Advocates v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
460 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006) 30

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004) 4

Oregon Natural Res. Council Fund v. Brong,
492 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 8, 39

Plains Res. Council v. Lujan,
874 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1989) 43

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989) 6

Tri-Valley CAREs v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
671 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012) 6, 7, 30, 31, 35, 49

Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004) 43

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act:
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 1
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 16

Endangered Species Act:
16 U.S.C. § 1531 *et seq.* 9, 12

National Environmental Policy Act:
43 U.S.C. § 4321 *et seq.* 5
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) 6

Oregon & California Railroad and
Coos Bay Wagon Road Grant Lands Act:
43 U.S.C § 1181a 5
43 U.S.C § 1181a-j 5

Federal Land Policy and Management Act:
43 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1787 4
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(7) 4
43 U.S.C. § 1702(1) 4
43 U.S.C. § 1712(a) 4
43 U.S.C. § 1732(a) 4, 5

Pub. L. No. 94-579, 701(b), 90 Stat. 2743, 2786 (1976), *reprinted in*
43 U.S.C.A § 1701 5

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(1)(B)..... 1

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(e) 6

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 6

40 C.F.R. § 1508.13..... 6

43 C.F.R. § 1610.5-3(a) 4

43 C.F.R. § 500312

43 C.F.R. §§ 1601.0-1 to 1610.8 4
